

No. 10-76

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, S.A., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN AND PAMELA BROWN,
CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE OF
JULIAN DAVID BROWN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
SARANG VIJAY DAMLE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The North Carolina courts lack personal jurisdiction over petitioners in this suit	13
A. The North Carolina courts may not exercise specific personal jurisdiction over petitioners on the claims in this suit	13
B. The North Carolina courts may not exercise general personal jurisdiction over petitioners	16
1. Evidence that petitioners “purposefully availed” themselves of commercial oppor- tunities in North Carolina would not establish the “continuous and systematic contacts” necessary for the state courts to exercise general personal jurisdiction	16
2. The state courts’ decisions in this case identify no basis on which North Carolina courts may exercise general personal jurisdiction over petitioners	24
C. A state court’s exercise of general jurisdiction over non-United States corporations in cir- cumstances like those presented here would undermine the United States’ foreign trade and foreign affairs interests	28
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	2, 17, 29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) . . .	4, 5, 18
<i>Bush v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 306 S.E.2d 563 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983)	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	3
<i>Dillon v. Numismatic Funding Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. 1977)	6
<i>Donatelli v. National Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1048 (1998)	18
<i>Gator.Com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2003), dismissed as moot, 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauwites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	2, 3, 20
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	4, 14, 15, 17, 19, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	17
<i>Lulla v. Effective Minds, LLC</i> , 646 S.E.2d 129 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	8
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006, and 519 U.S. 1007 (1996)	18
<i>National Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)	5
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	29
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	17
<i>Rosenberg Bros. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923)	22
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	18
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4, 14, 17, 20
<i>Skinner v. Preferred Credit</i> , 638 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 1977)	7, 16
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948)	27
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	3, 4, 8, 15, 17, 24

VI

Constitution, treaties, statute, regulation and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	29
Amend. XIV	21, 24
Due Process Clause	1, 6, 11, 12, 19, 28
Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1A, Legal Instruments—Results of the Uruguay Round, H. Doc. No. 316, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 1427 (1994), 1868 U.N.T.S. 120	32
Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement, Aug. 5, 2004, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/cafta-dr-dominican-republic-central-america-fta/final-text	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-75.4(1)(d) (2007)	6
Exec. Order No. 13,534, 75 Fed. Reg. 12,433 (2010)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(k) advisory committee’s note (1993) (Amendment)	28
Rule 4(k)(2)	28
Miscellaneous:	
Gary B. Born & David Westin, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts: Commentary and Materials</i> (2d ed. 1992)	27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Ronald A. Brand, <i>The 1999 Hague Preliminary Draft Convention Text on Jurisdiction and Judgments: A View from the United States, in The Hague Preliminary Draft Convention on Jurisdiction and Judgments</i> (Fausto Pocar & Costanza Honorati, eds., 2005)	33, 34
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141	33
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1986)	30
U.S. Trade Rep., <i>2010 Report on Technical Barriers to Trade</i>	31
WTO Comm. on Technical Barriers to Trade, Notification:	
G/TBT/N/CAN/186 (Dec. 13, 2006)	32
G/TBT/N/ISR/460 (Oct. 25, 2010)	32
G/TBT/N/MYS/7 (Feb. 5, 2007)	32
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	23
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2003)	3, 27
